Tangible capital assets   -   -   293,020   -   -   -   -   -   293,020

 Prepaid expenses   -   5,469   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,469

 Total non-financial assets   298,489
Net assets before spent deferred capital contributions   365,521

Spent deferred capital contributions   -   -   -   144,439   -   -   -   -   144,439

Net assets   $ 221,082

Net Assets

 Endowments   48,635   -   -   -   -   (48,635)   -   -   -   -

 Accumulated surplus   -

  Accumulated operating surplus   163,315   -   -   -   -   -   (163,315)   -   -   -

  Accumulated surplus   -   -   -   -   48,635   163,315   -   -   211,950

   Accumulated remeasurement gains and losses   9,132   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   9,132

 Total net assets   221,082   $ 221,082

Total liabilities and net assets   $ 496,925

MACEWAN UNIVERSITY

76

Change in accounting policy Reclassification

 2015 as
 previously
 presented

 Endowment
 net assets

 Endowment
 contributions

 Accumulated
 operating
 surplus

 Student
 awards

 As restated

Revenue
 Government of Alberta grants   $  111,891   $  -   $  -   $  -   $  -   $  111,891
  Federal and other

government grants   434   -   -   -   -   434

 Student tuition and fees   83,828   -   -   -   -   83,828
 Sales of services and products   26,369   -   -   -   -   26,369
 Contract programs   1,268   -   -   -   -   1,268
 Donations and other grants   1,755   -   -   -   -   1,755
 Investment income   4,815   -   -   -   4,815

   230,360   -   -   -   -   230,360

Expenses
  Instructional and non-

sponsored research   80,784   -   -   -   -   80,784

  Academic and student support   47,918   -   -   -   1,584   49,502
 Institutional support   37,235   -   -   -   (1,584)   35,651
  Facility operations

and maintenance   32,169   -   -   -   -   32,169

 Ancillary services   22,853   -   -   -   -   22,853
 Sponsored research   344   -   -   -   -   344

   221,303   -   -   -   -   221,303
Operating surplus   9,057
Annual operating surplus   9,057
 Endowment contributions   2,247   2,247
Annual surplus   11,304
Accumulated operating surplus,
beginning of year   154,258   (154,258)   -

Accumulated operating surplus,
end of year   $ 163,315

Accumulated surplus,
beginning of year   46,388   154,258   200,646

Accumulated surplus,
end of year   $ 211,950

Schedule 2 – Adjustments Due to Change in Accounting Policy and Other Reclassifications
Consolidated Statement of Operations (thousands of dollars)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16

77

Change in accounting policy

 As previously
 presented

 Inventories
 for resale

 Prepaid
 expenses

 Endowment
 contributions

 As restated

Operating transactions

 Annual surplus   $  9,057   $  -   $  -   $  2,247   $  11,304
 Add (deduct) non-cash items:
   Amortization of tangible

capital assets   15,433   -   -   -   15,433

   Expended capital contributions
recognized as revenue   (6,496)   -   -   -   (6,496)

   Loss on disposal of tangible
capital assets   733   -   -   -   733

   Change in employee future
 benefit liabilities   791   -   -   -   791

   Loss on disposal of unrestricted
portfolio investment   6   -   -   -   6

   Write-down of portfolio investment for
other than temporary decline in value   99   -   -   -   99

 Decrease (increase) in:
  Accounts receivable   (644)   -   -   -   (644)
  Inventories and prepaid expenses   (508)   (498)   1,006   -   -
  Inventories   498   -   -   498
  Prepaid expenses   -   (1,006)   -   (1,006)
 Increase (decrease) in:
   Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities relating to operating
transactions

   977   -   -   -   977

  Deferred revenue   2,635   -   -   (35)   2,600
  Cash provided by operating

transactions   22,083   -   -   2,212   24,295

Capital transactions
 Acquisition of tangible capital assets   (40,397)   -   -   -   (40,397)
  Proceeds on disposal of tangible

capital assets   472   -   -   -   472

  Increase in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities relating to capital transactions   8,145   -   -   -   8,145

 Cash applied to capital transactions   (31,780)   -   -   -   (31,780)
Investing transactions
 Purchase of portfolio investments   (18,529)   -   -   -   (18,529)
 Disposal of portfolio investments   42,877   -   -   -   42,877
 Endowment investment earnings   1,454   -   -   -   1,454